04-02-2002

[COVER SHEET Patents Only

		
To the Honorable Commiss Please record the attached ε	10204006	Attorney Dkt. No.: 031599/243788 et seq.
1. Name of conveying pa	arty(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Pac One, Inc.	3-22-02	Sonoco Development Inc. 1 North Second Street Hartsville, SC 29550
Additional name(s) of conveying party	(ies) attached? Yes 🔲 No 🛛	
3. Nature of conveyance		
		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes \(\sum \) No \(\sum \)
4. Application Nos. 09/5	35,610; 09/358,243; 09/592	2,426
Patent Nos. <u>6,053,635</u>	; 6,089,367; 6,126,317;	2,426 6,234,944; 6,293,897
is:	ng filed together with a new appli tached? Yes □ No ⊠	cation, the execution date of the application
5. Name and address of p concerning document	party to whom correspondence should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents in Eight (8)
ALSTON & BIRD Bank of America I 101 South Tryon S Charlotte, NC 282	Plaza Street, Suite 4000	
1/2002 LMUELLER 00000073 095356	10	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$320.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
C:581	20.00 09	8. Deposit account number: 16-0605
	DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature: To temps of the original document.	he best of my knowledge and belief, t	he foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
Many		3/14/02
Name of Person Signing: Blas P.	Arroyo	Date
Reg. No. 31,319		Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4

CLT01/4524768v1

PATENT REEL: 012721 FRAME: 0785

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

NUNC PRO TUNC

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by C. Richard McQueen, Chapter 11 Trustee in Bankruptcy for **PAC ONE**, **INC.**, a corporation under the laws of Georgia (the Debtor in Chapter 11 Case No. 01-85027, United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division), as and only as Trustee, and not individually, pursuant to the Orders of said Bankruptcy Court, executes this Assignment on behalf of **PAC ONE**, **INC.**, hereinafter referred to as Assignor;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, as shown by the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Assignor has previously acquired all right, title, and interest in and to the United States patents and application identified on the attached Schedule I, and in and to all corresponding patents and/or patent applications world wide, and in and to the inventions represented thereby (all hereinafter referred to as the "Patents"); and,

WHEREAS **SONOCO DEVELOPMENT INC.**, a corporation of the State of South Carolina, having its principal place of business at 1 North Second Street, Hartsville, South Carolina 29550, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and in and to the inventions represented thereby; and

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to the Assignment hereinafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby acknowledges and confirms that <u>effective November 9, 2001</u>, Assignor sold, transferred, and assigned to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and the inventions represented thereby, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or reissues, reexaminations, or extensions thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, together with the right to claim priority in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention; all rights corresponding to said Patents in foreign countries throughout the world; and all of its rights to sue for past

REEL: 012721 FRAME: 0786

infringement of said Patents worldwide, together with all claims for damage by reason of past infringement of said Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment; all to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

From time to time after the date hereof, at the request of either party hereto, and at the expense of the party so requesting, each of the parties hereto shall execute and deliver to such requesting party such documents and take such other action as such requesting party may reasonably request in order to consummate more effectively the transactions contemplated hereby.

The Assignor further covenants and agrees that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, it possesses full title to the inventions and Patents thereon as earlier identified, and that it has the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has deemed this Assignment was effective as of November 9, 2001.

C. Richard McQueen Chapter 11 Trustee in Bankruptcy

for PAC ONE, INC.

STATE OF GEORGIA) COUNTY OF FULTON)

, 2002, personally came before me,

(type name of notary), a Notary Public for said County and State, C. Richard McOueen, Chapter 11 Trustee in Bankruptcy for PAC ONE, INC., and as such,

BEVERLE A. McDOW

signed this assignment on behalf of said entity.

Witness my hand and official seal, this the day of

(Official Seal)

My commission expires:

One-page Schedule of I

Notary Public

2

SCHEDULE I

Patent No. Issue Date	Application No. Filing Date	Title
6,053,635 04/25/2000	09/299,541 04/26/1999	Reclosable Pouch With Reinforced Handle
6,089,367 07/18/2000	09/330,964 06/11/1999	Securement of a Pad to the Inside of a Bag
6,126,317 10/03/2000	09/372,818 08/11/1999	Configuration Resisting Tear Propagation In Container Sidewall
6,234,944 05/22/2001	09/535,611 03/27/2000	Securement of a Pad to the Inside of a Bag
6,293,897 09/25/2001	09/536,361 03/27/2000	Securement of a Pad to the Inside of a Bag
	09/535,610 03/27/2000	Reclosable Pouch With Reinforced Handle
	09/358,243 07/21/1999	Two-flap Patch for Bag Closure and Manufacturing Method Therefore
	09/592,426 06/12/2000	Methods for Making Reclosable Bags on Form, Fill and Seal Machines Including Both VFF Machines and HFF Machines
	00/04014 01/28/2000 (Mexico)	Reclosable Pouch With Reinforced Handle
	00/05694 06/09/2000 (Mexico)	Securement of a Pad to the Inside of a Bag

.T01/4520863v1

PATENT
RECORDED: 03/22/2002 REEL: 012721 FRAME: 0788